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REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

= UNI CEN ISO/TS 15883-5:2006 “Washer-disinfectors - Part 5: Test soils and methods for demonstrating
cleaning efficacy ”

= Technical Procedure PT06 “Bioburden assessment”

= Testing Protocol PL151 “Validation of washer-disinfector of SANIFIKO S30”

PURPOSE

The purpose is to demonstrate the cleaning efficacy of washer-disinfectors (WD) according to the 1SO 15883
series of standards.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Sample: “MACCHINARIO DI SANIFICAZIONE AUSILI MOD. SANIFIKO S30”
Q.ty tested: 1
LOT Serial n. 5
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MEDICAL DEVICES SUBMITTED TO WASHING AND SANIFICATION

DEVICE N.1: Deambulatore antibrachiale mod. D113
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DEVICE N.2-3-4-6-8: Carrozzina mod. VENERE

DEVICE N.5:
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DEVICE N.7:

Carrozzina comoda mod. Saturnia 200

INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENTS

Laminar flow hood class I1SO 5 ATR 001

Laminar flow hood class ISO 5 ATR 087
“Biohazard”laminar flow hood class 1SO 5 ATR 046

Bacteriological Incubators ATR 045, ATR 138, ATR 071
Water-bath SS072

Balance SS103

E. Faecium ATCC 27270

Cod. MS-E040 | Lot. 7111509

TSA (Tryptone Soya Agar)

Cod. 064PRB0013

descaler for medical automated washers

WASH MED - Alkaline detergent for instruments | Cod. 1126
and glass

SANIMED — Concentrated disinfectant Cod. 1511
DRY MED - acid rinse agent detergent and:Cod. 1135

HemoCheck-S ™ kit (to detect blood residuals)

Cod:67067-12

Pyromol-Test ™ kit (to detect protein residuals)

Cod:67070-20

Human blood of a known donor (for blood
residuals)

NA

Bovine Albumin (for protein residuals)

Cod. A2153-10G lot. SLBKV4150V

Mucin (Mucin from porcine stomach, type IlI)

Cod. M1778-10G lot. SLBV4979

Maize (Dextrin from maize starch)

Cod. 31410-100G lot. BCBS0910V
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CYCLES AVAILABLE (ACCORDING TO THE MANUAL OF THE MACHINE)

Washing program (3, 5, 7 minutes)

The washing cycle is structured as follows (example based on the 3-minute washing program):

Phase 1 - Water loading

Clean water mixed with the detergent solution is loaded into the tank

Phase 2 - Cleaning

The load is sprayed using nozzles with hot water, in which the detergent solution is automatically mixed. The
water occupies a collection tank from which the pump draws the liquid to spray the load using filters and nozzles.
Step 3 — Discharge

After the cleaning phase, the water is discharged into the waste water disposal pipe.

Phase 4: Filling

The machine is then recharged with clean water.

Phase 5 - Rinsing

Finally the load is nebulized with hot water, in which the rinsing solution is automatically mixed. The rinse
guarantees a drying free of stains or residues of detergents.

After the rinsing phase, the water remains in the tank and is used for the next washing cycle.

The total duration of the 3-minute wash program is approx. 10 minutes, the minutes reported are related only to
the cleaning phase.

The procedure of 5 and 7 minutes washing programs is identical, except for the cleaning phase that lasts 2 or 4
minutes longer. These programs can be used in case of stubborn stain.

For this validation 100 ml of WASH MED was used for each cycle.

Sanitation program

If clean water is already present in the collection tank, it proceeds directly with the sanification phase, otherwise
the sanitization phase is preceded by the filling phase.

Phase 1 - Sanitization

The load is sprayed with hot water, in which the sanitizing solution is automatically mixed. The water occupies a
collection tank from which the water pump collects the liquid to spray the load using filters and nozzles.

Phase 2 - Discharge

After the sanification phase, the water is discharged into the waste water disposal pipe.

Step 3: Filling

The machine is then refilled with clean water. If the float switch installed is faulty, the machinery switches off and
signals an abnormal stop.

Phase 4 - Rinsing

Finally the load is nebulized with hot water, in which the rinsing solution is automatically mixed. The rinse
guarantees a drying free of stains or residues of detergents.

The total duration of the sanitization program is 8 minutes.

The sanitization program can be activated during the wash cycle or separately. In the first case the sanitization
starts immediately after the filling phase 4, in the second case the sanitization program proceeds as indicated in
this paragraph.

For this validation 70 ml of SANIMED was used for each cycle.

Drying

The DRYING phase, if selected, is carried out at the end of the washing and / or sanitization programs. The
process is carried out by means of the electric fans and the infrared lamps installed in the inner top of the
washing chamber.

For this validation 100 ml of DRY MED was used for each cycle.

The cycles tested were 3 minutes washing program and the 7 minutes washing program. The only
difference between the several washing program is the duration of the washing phase: if the 3 minutes washing

program is validated, than is efficacious also the 5 minutes washing program.
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OPERATING METHODS

VALIDATION OF METHOD FOR BIOBURDEN EVALUATION

Preparation of microbial suspension of inoculum of medical devices

The pellet containing the microorganism has been suspended in 10 ml of aqueous solution.

100 I of the suspension have been plated on 5 Petri’'s dishes containing a suitable agar medium.
The dishes were incubated in condition reported in the table below.

Microrganism | Abbr. | Medium T°C Period of incubation
E. FAECIUM EF TSA 35°C + 2°C 48h

FLOW CHART OF THE STEPS

Titration of the
microorganism
suspension

Purchase of microbial Preparation of a

strain suspension

At the end of incubation the colonies have been collected and another suspension has been prepared.

A series of 1:10 dilution have been made to determine the concentration of the suspension.

The dilutions have been plated on suitable agar medium in duplicate.

At the end of incubation the colonies have been countered and the dilution of suspension having concentration of
approximately 108 UFC/100ul has been determined.
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Determination of recovery rate

FLOW CHART OF THE STEPS

Inoculum of the E.
Faecium suspension in
10 points on a
wheelchairs

Recovering of
microrganisms by
contact plating

Incubation and reading
of plates

Results of the validation
method for biodurden
evaluation

MICROORGANISM INOCULUM

The purpose of this validation is to verify if the method used to estimate the microbiological contamination of a
device is such as to allow adequate recovery of the microorganisms. The result of the validation is expressed as
Recovery Rate.
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In order to verify the cleaning, disinfection and sterilization microbial reduction process efficiency, each sample
have been inoculated with E. Faecium.

For the inoculum with microoganisms wheelchairs have been used.

The contamination has been performed by inoculum of microorganism on the surface of the wheelchair. The
inoculum was an aliquot of about 108 UFC/ device. This quantity was distributed on the surface. The wheelchairs
have been dried.

DETERMINATION OF RECOVERY RATE

After the drying, each sample was submitted to contact plating with Petri dishes containing culture medium suitable
to microorganism inoculated. At the end of the incubation the recovered C.F.U. (Colony-Forming Units) were
counted. On the basis of inoculated and recovered microorganisms, corrective factor and recovery rate have been
calculated in according to the PTO6.

Acceptance criteria: > 108 UFC/device.

VALIDATION OF THE DETECTION LIMIT FOR TESTS TO DETECT BLOOD AND PROTEINS
Blood residuals detection

The Hemocheck-S ™ kit was used to determine blood residuals on medical devices after the washing.

Due to the enzymatic peroxide reaction HemoCheck-S can detect smaller amount of blood residue than protein
tests based on the Biuret reaction or Ninhydrin reaction. Another outstanding property of this forensic test is its
sensitivity specific for blood residue, our major hygiene risk in the medical field. Sources of harmless residues like
fingerprints will not give a positive result. There is no need for a long reaction time or a high reaction temperature
which make HemoCheck-S especially easy to use giving immediate and safe results. HemoCheck-S can be used to
check reprocessed surgical instruments and other surfaces whenever there is doubt that there could be blood
residue left due to handling or processing problems.

Validation of the detection limit

100ul of fresh Blood was allowed to dry at room temperature for 2 hours.

Fresh human blood was diluted with demin. Water: 1:10, 1:100, 1:1000 and 1:10.000. 3.8ul of the 4 diluted samples
gave approx.: 100ug, 10ug, 1pg and 0.1ug of dried blood.

The diluted blood was pipetted on a device. Sampling of the spots with a swab was used to validate the detection
limits of HemoCheck-S for blood residues.

Results

Picture 2 shows the HemoCheck-S results for the dried blood samples (from left to right: 100ug, 10ug, 1ug, 0.1ug,
Blind control). The Peroxidase reaction gave immediate results as shown in picture 2. All samples except the blind
control gave positive result indicated by a colour change to blue. The high level of blood residue (100pg and 10 pg)
even changed the indicator solution completely to blue. An additional 1:100.000 diluted blood sample was used to
test 0.01ug of dried blood and did not give a positive result.
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Picture 1

FLOW CHART OF THE STEPS

Samples inoculated with Samples inoculated with Samples inoculated with Samples inoculated with
100 pg of blood 10 pg of blood 1 pg of blood 0,1 pg of blood

Blind control

Test with HemoCheck-S Test with HemoCheck-S Test with HemoCheck-S

Results of validation of the
detection limit for blood
detection

PROTEIN RESIDUALS DETECTION
The Pyromol-Test ™ kit was used to determine blood residuals on medical devices after the washing.

The Pyromol-Test is based on the formation of a protein-dye complex. This reaction detects the protein chain itself,
therefore it can still show chemically altered and denaturated protein. This is mandatory for the detection of residue
after chemical disinfection processes.

The detection limit of the Pyromol-Test was verified with a solution containing 3,0 g of mucin, 1,8 g di albumin and
9,0 g of maize starch into 200 ml of distilled water, according to Annex H ISO/TS 15883-5. A blind test without
protein was performed.

The protein solution was diluted several times to obtained a solution with 10ug, 5ug, 2ug, 1ug of proteins.

The diluted solutions were pipetted on device. Sampling of the spots with a swab was used to validate the detection
limits of Pyromol-Test ™ for protein residues.
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Results

The Picture shows the Pyromol-Test results for the denaturated protein samples (from left to right: 10ug, 5ug, 210,
1ug, Blind control). All samples except the blind control gave a positive result indicated by the colour change to
blue. While large amount of protein (> 5ug) shows a visible spot after 1 minute however, a 10 minutes waiting
time is recommended to clearly detect small amount of protein. The protein samples chemically altered by
glutaraldehyde and hyrogenperoxide gave corresponding results.

Picture 2

FLOW CHART OF THE STEPS

Samples inoculated with

Samples inoculated with Samples inoculated with

Samples inoculated with
¥ Blind control

10 pg of albumine+mucin 5 ug of albumine+mucin

1 pg of albumine+mucin

2 ug ofalbumine+mucin

Pyromol-Test \ Pyromol-Test Pyromol-Test Pyromol-Test / Pyromol-Test
\ elite of valdation of the /

detection limit forprotein
detection
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WASHING AND DISINFECTION EXECUTION AND EFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT IN REMOVING
MICROBIOLOGICAL SOIL

FLOW CHART OF THE STEPS

Inoculum of
MICROBIOLOGICAL
CONTAMINANT (E. FAECIUM)

WASHING AND DISINFECTION
WITH "SANIFIKO"

Recovery and counting of
microrganisms

Microorganisms inoculum
N. 4 carriage for disabled persons

The contamination has been performed by inoculation of the microorganisms on the surfaces of these medical
devices. For each point of inoculum was inoculated 100 pl of an E. Faecium suspension of approx. 108 CFU. The
devices have been left to dry with warm air.

Devices n.1 and 2 were washed with the 3 minutes washing program, while devices N.4-6 were submitted to the 7
minutes washing program.

Viable micro-organisms remained were recovered with plating to verify UFC reduction after the washing.

Acceptance criteria: reduction > 10% UFC/point of inoculum.
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Device n.1 Points of inoculum

Device n.2-3-4 | Points of inoculum
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WASHING AND DISINFECTION EXECUTION AND EFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT IN REMOVING ORGANIC
SOIL

FLOW CHART OF THE STEPS

Inoculum of ORGANIC
CONTAMINANT
(PROTEIN OR BLOOD)

WASHING AND
DISINFECTION WITH
"SANIFIKO"

Detection of residuals

Organic soil inoculum

N. 4 carriage for disabled persons

On 4 devices (different from devices inoculated with microorganisms) it has been performed the inoculation of 100
pl blood (equal to 100 mg) and 100 pul of the protein solution (equal to 24 mg of proteins) prepared according to
Annex H ISO/TS 15883-5. The soiling simulating has been distributed on the devices and left to dry at room
temperature.

The devices contaminated with organic soil and subjected to the cleaning process were tested to detect the presence
of residues with specific commercial kits.

Acceptance criteria: absence of visible stains (according to Annex H ISO/TS 15883-5) and absence of change of
colour according to kit instructions (detection limits: 0,1 pg of blood, 1 g of protein).
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Device n.5

Points of inoculum

Device n.6

Points of inoculum

BLOOD
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Device n.7

Points of inoculum

PROTEIN

Device n. 8

Points of inoculum

PROTEIN
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RESULTS

VALIDATION OF METHOD FOR BIOBURDEN EVALUATION — DETERMINATION OF RECOVERY RATE

n. of CFU inoculated and n. of CFU recovered

EF

inoculum (average)

recovery (average)

1 80 22
2 80 23
3 80 22
4 80 25
5 80 19
6 80 22
7 80 22
8 80 27
9 80 16
10 80 18
Recovery Rate 27,0%
Corrective Factor 3,7

1 2 3 4 ctrl neg
inoculum recovery inoculum recovery inoculum recovery inoculum recovery | inoculum | recovery
100 ug of colour 10 ug of colour 1 ug of colour 0,1 ug of colour no no colour

blood change blood change blood change blood change | inoculum change

1 2 3 4 ctrl neg
inoculum recovery inoculum recovery inoculum recovery inoculum recovery | inoculum | recovery
10 ug of 5 ug of 2 ug of 1 ug of

. colour - colour - colour - colour no no colour
albumine + albumine + albumine + albumine + .
. change ) change ; change ) change | inoculum change
mucin mucin mucin mucin
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EFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT IN REMOVING MICROBIOLOGICAL SOIL
. Reduction
_ Point of UFC _ UFC _ Redl;(f:tlon in log (_)f
Device . plated/point | recovered/point . UFC/point
inoculum . - UFC/point
of inoculum of inoculum . of
of inoculum | .
inoculum

A 170000000 4 108 8
1 B 170000000 15 107 7
(3 min. C 170000000 41 107 7
Washing D 170000000 41 107 7
Program) E 170000000 19 107 7
F 170000000 11 107 7
A 170000000 4 108 8
2 B 170000000 111 108 6
(3 min. C 170000000 15 107 7
Washing D 170000000 11 107 7
Program) E 170000000 11 107 7
F 170000000 11 107 7
A 170000000 7 107 7
3 B 170000000 63 10 6
(7 min. C 170000000 11 107 7
Washing D 170000000 70 106 6
Program) E 170000000 15 107 7
F 170000000 70 108 6
A 170000000 170 108 6
4 B 170000000 141 106 6
(7 min. C 170000000 15 107 7
Washing D 170000000 41 107 7
Program) E 170000000 11 107 7
F 170000000 15 107 7
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EFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT IN REMOVING ORGANIC SOIL

Device after the inoculum and before the washing (3 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM)
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Device after the inoculum and after the washing (3 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM)
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Device after the inoculum and before the washing (3 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM)
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Device after the inoculum and after the washing (3 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM)
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Device after the inoculum and after the washing (7 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM)
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Device after the inoculum and before the washing (7 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM)
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Device after the inoculum and after the washing (7 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM)
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EFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT OF 3 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM CONTAMINATED WITH BLOOD
HEMOCHECK-S TEST
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Device 5 pos ctrl neg ctrl
Point of inoculum inoculum recovery inoculum recovery inoculum | recovery | inoculum | recovery
A 100 mg of no colour 100 mg of no colour
blood change blood change
100 mg of no colour 100 mg of no colour 100 mg | colour no no
B . colour
blood change blood change of blood | change [inoculum change
c 100 mg of no colour 100 mg of no colour
blood change blood change
Result Pass Pass Pass Pass

Device 7 pos ctrl neg ctrl
Point of inoculum inoculum recovery inoculum recovery inoculum | recovery | inoculum | recovery
A 100 mg of no colour 100 mg of no colour
blood change blood change
100 mg of no colour 100 mg of no colour 100 mg | colour no no
B . colour
blood change blood change of blood | change |[inoculum change
c 100 mg of no colour 100 mg of no colour
blood change blood change

EFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT OF 3 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM CONTAMINATED WITH PROTEIN (ALBUMIN+MUCIN)

PYROMOL TEST
Device 5 pos ctrl neg ctrl
Point of inoculum inoculum recovery inoculum recovery inoculum | recovery | inoculum | recovery
D 24 mg of no colour 24 mg of no colour
protein change protein change
E 24 mg of no colour 24 mg of no colour 24 mg of | colour no coﬂ)our
protein change protein change protein | change |[inoculum change
F 24 mg of no colour 24 mg of no colour
protein change protein change
Result Pass Pass Pass Pass

EFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT OF 7 MINUTES WASHING PROGRAM CONTAMINATED WITH PROTEIN (ALBUMIN+MUCIN)

PYROMOL TEST
Device 7 pos ctrl neg ctrl
Point of inoculum inoculum recovery inoculum recovery inoculum | recovery | inoculum | recovery
D 24 mg of no colour 24 mg of no colour
protein change protein change
E 24 mg of no colour 24 mg of no colour 24 mg of | colour no colnoour
protein change protein change protein | change |inoculum change
= 24 mg of no colour 24 mg of no colour
protein change protein change
Result Pass Pass Pass Pass
CONCLUSIONS

The “Macchinario di sanificazione ausili mod. SANIFIKO S30” meets the established acceptance criteria.
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ANNEXES

Annex 01: Technical data sheet “WASH MED”
Annex 02: Technical data sheet “SANIMED”
Annex 03: Technical data sheet “DRY MED”

=The present test report refers only to the samples examined.
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WASH MED R g

Detergente alcalino per strumentazione e vetreria

EN - Alkaline detergent for instruments and glass | SL - Alkalni detergent za instrurmente in stekiovino | RO - Detergent alcalin pentru instrumente g skiclérie | FR - Netioyant alcafin pour les instrursents =
|3 vemsrie | DE -Afkalischer Reiniger fiir Instrurments und Giasgerdte | ES - Detergents alcaling para insrumental y oristaleria

IT - Detergents per trattamento automatizzato di strumentario chirurgice, anche in alluminio anodizzato, vetreria da laboratorio, arficoli per neonato e zoccoli da sala operatoria. EN
- Detergent for automated reprocessing of surgical instruments, including anodized aluminium, laboratory glassware, neonatal items and operating theatre shoes. 5L - Detergent za
aviomatsko obdelavo kirurskih instrumentoy, fudi iz anodiziranega aluminija, lsboratorijske steklovine, zdelkov za dojencke in obutve za operaciske sobe. RO - Detergent pentru frata-
mentul sutomatizat al instrumentelor chinurgicale, inclusiv al celor din aluminiu ancdizat, al sticiiniei de laborator, al arficolelor pentru nm-nﬁsmj i &l sabotior medicali pentru sala de
operatie. FR - Mettoyant pour le traifement automafise de l'ensemble des instruments chirurgicaw:. méms en aluminium anodise, la verrenie de laboratoire, les arfides pour nourmssons
et les sabots de bioc cpératoire. DE - Reinigung fir die automatisierte Behandiung von chirurgischen Instrumenten auch aus eloxieriem Aluminium, Labor-Glasgeraten, Babyartikeln und
Clogs fur OP-Sale. E5 - Detergents para =l fratamiznic sutomatizade de instrumental quirdrgico, incluso de aluminio anodizado, cristaleria de ksboratorio, arficulos para recién nacidos
¥ ZueCos sanitarios para quircfancs.

IMPEEGO/MODO D°USD - USE/DIRECTIONS FOR USE

IT -IMPIEGO: In qualsiasi condizions di durezza dell'acqua. MODALITA' D'USO: detergente per mac-
chine a prelievo automatico: inserire il pescante direttamente nella tanica. EN - USE: In any water
hardness condition. HOW TO USE: Detergent for instrument washers with automatic dispensing: pla-
ce the dip tube directly into the container. SL - UPORABA: Pri vseh trdotah vode. NAVODILA ZA
UPDRABO: Detergent za naprave s samodejnim odmerjanjem: sesalno cev veiavite neposredno v
embalazo. RO - FOLOSIRE: Peniru orice grad de duritate a apei. MOD DE UTILIZARE: Detergent pen-
tru masinile cu sistem de dozare automat: infroducefj tubul de aspiratie direct in recipientul cu produs.
FR - UTILISATION: Quelle que soit la dureté de I'eau. MODE D'EMPLOIL: nettoyant pour machines
a prélévement automatique: plongez le tuyau d'aspiration directement dans le bidon. DE - ANWEN-
DUNG: Fir jede Wazserhdrte. GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG: Reinigungamittel fir Maschinen mit auto-
matizcher Entnahme: Den Saugachlauch direkt in den Kanister einfilhren. ES - US0: Con cualquier fipo
de dureza de agua. MODO DE USO: Detergente para maguinas con dosificacion automatica: introduci
directamente el tubo de aspiracion en el bidon.

DOSAGEID - DOSAGE

IT - DOSAGGIC: defergents per macchine a prelievo automafico: 3-5 g per itro in funzione della durezza dell'acqua
e del grado di sporco. EN - DOSIMG: Detergent for instrument washers with automatic dispensing: 3-5 g per litre
according to water hardness and degree of soil. 5L - ODMEREK: Detergent za naprave s samodejnim odmenanjsm:
3-5 g na liter, pri é=mer se upodteva trdota vode in stopnja umazanost. RO - DOZARE: Pentru magini cu sistem de
dozare automat: 3-5 g |a un litru, in fundie de duritatea apei si gradul de murdérie. FR - DOSAGE: nettoyant pour
machines A prélévemeant automatique: 3-5 g par itre en fonction de la durété de I'eau et de la salete. DE - DOSIE-
RUNG: Reinigungsmitte! for Maschinen méat automatischer Eninahme: 3-5 g pro Liter entsprechend der Wasserharte
und der Verschmutzung. ES - DOSIFICACION: Detergente para maguinas con dosificacién automafica: 3-5 g por litro
dependiende de la dureza del agua y del grado de suciedad:

COMPOSIZIONE CHIMICA - CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (REG. £48/2004/CE)

— ACIDIE— HEUTRAL— BASIC —+ IT - COMPOSIZIONE CHIMICA: 5.%._ 15%: EDTA, < 5%: Tensioatiivi non ionici. EN - CHEMICAL CEN!FDSI—
12 345678 0901121314 'I10N 5% - 15?6: EDTA,.{ 5%: mon-ionic surfactants. Sl_- KEMICHA SESTAVA: 5% - 15‘?6: ED_TA. 7_5%:.ne_|q15ke
H povrsinsko aktivne snovi. RO - COMPOZITIE CHIMICA: 5% - 15%: EDTA, = 5%: agenii tensioaciivi netonics, FR
P - COMPOSITION CHIMIGUE: 5% - 15%: ED'FA < 5%: agents de surface non ionigues. DE - CHEMISCHE ZUSAM-
MEMSETZUNG: 5% - 15%: EOTA, = 5%: nichtionische Tenside. ES - COMPOSICION QUIMICA: 5% - 15%: EDTA,

< §%: tensioactivos no idnicos.

PROFESSIONAL DISPOSITIVO MEDICO DI CLASSE | CONFORME ALLA DIRETTIVA $3/42/CE E SUCCESSIVE INTEGRAZIONI
N° REPERTORIO: 1508311/R
CLASSIFICAZIONE CND: V07

PROPREETA FISICHE - PHISICAL PROPRIETIES PALLETTIZZAZIONE - PALLETIZATION

STATOFISICO - APPEARANCE LiuIDg-Licui CODICE - CADE FENET - POS XIBOX

GOLORE - COLOR GIALLD - YELLOW oD, BN BO54EI3R34800 CTX PLT - BOK X PET 7

DDORE - DOCUR TEGHIED/ CARATTERISTICO - CONFEZIONE - PACK B5KE -EL CTX 5T - BUX X LAYER ]
TECHHNICAL # CHARALTERMSTIC
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SANIMED® SCHEDA TECNICA
PRESIDIO MEDICO CHIRURGICO - REGISTRAZIONE DEL MINISTERQ DELLA SALUTE N. 20047

Disinfettante concentrato per uso ambientale

EN - Concenfrated disinfectant for use in the environment | FR - Désinfectant concentré pour usage dans différents milieux | ES - Desinfectante concentrado
ambiental

IT - SANIMED® detergente disinfettante concentrain, esphica un'azione fungicida e battericida. risultando attivo contro i batiert gram-positivi. gram-negativi, funghi e muffe, presenti
negh ambienti domestici e professionali. SANIMED® e parficolarments adatio per disinfettare superfici e atfrezzature del setiore agro-alimentare, alberghiero e della ristorazione. E'
idonen anche per 'uso in ambienti molio frequentati, guali bagni di locali pubblici, ambulatori & ambienti ospedalieri. EN - SANIMED® concenirated disinfectant defergent provides a
fungicidal and bactericidal action which is effeciive against gram-positive baciena, gram-negative bacienia, fungi and moulds that are found in domestic and professional environments.
SAMNIMED® is espedially suited fo disinfect surfaces and equipment in agri-food, hotel, and restaurant industries. 1 is also suitable for use in high foot-traffic areas such as public toilets,
hospitals and outpatient clinics. FR - SANIMED® détergent désinfectant concentré exerce une action fongicide f baciéricide, agit contre les bactéries & Gram positif, & Gram négatif,
les champignons et las muisissures présents dans les milieus domestiques et professionnels. SANIMED® est particuliéremant adapié pour désinfecter les surfaces et les éguipemanis
du secteur agro-alimentaire, hdtelier et de la restauration. Il est également adapté & une ulilisation dans des milieux trés fréqueniés comme les lofettes des ieux publics, les ciiniques et
les hopitaus. ES - SANIMED® detergente desinfectants concentrado que, con su accion fungicida y bactericida protege confra kas bacterias gram-posifivas. gram-negativas, los hongos
y mohos que se encuentran en los ambientes domésticos y profesionales. SANIMED® esideal para desinfectar las superficies y equipamientos del sector agroafimentario, hotelers y
de la restauracion. Es ideal también para ambientes muy frecuentadaos, coma bafios de locales pablicas, consuliorios y ambientes hospitalarios.

IMPIEGO,/MODO D'USO - USE/TIRECTIONS FOR USE

IT - MODALITA D'USD: Diuire  SANIMED™ In acqua e nebullzzare ¢ stendere con EEugr:a o mop. Per plecoll utensll immergere || ma-
{eriale da misinfetiane. Risclacquane dopo Fuso. EN - HOW TO USE: Dilule SANBMED® with waler and spray or apply using a sponge ar
a mop. For small utensis, Immerss the materal to disinfect. Rinse after use. FR - MODE D'EMPLOL Diuer SANIMED™ dans de Meau et
pulvEnser ou appiguer SVec Une EpONge ou Lne serpdléns. Pour les pelits outlls, pionger i matsnel 3 desinfectsr. Rincer aprés rutisa-
tian. ES - MODO DE US0: Dduya SANIMED® en agua y rocle o extienda ©on UNa e5pania o mopa. Fars pequefics utensias, sumena
orectaments el matenal que se quisre desinfectar. ENjuagus despUSS de Usar

DOSAGEID - DOSAGE

IT - DILUIZIONI D'US0: Per la normale pullzla tBulre SANIMED® a0 0,5%. parl @ 25ml per 5 B d'acqua (cirea % tappo). Risciacquare.
Par ia disinfezione diiuire SANIMED® & 1,5%. parl a 75ml per 5 & dacqua (circa 1 tappo e ') e lasclare aghe per aimeno 15 minut
RIECIZcquare. ATTENZIONE - La ditta produdirice non 5| 55Lme Sicuna respensabiits per eventiall 0anni 3 pErsone & COEE Che PISE0ND
gierlvare 4a un uso improprio ded formulazo. Ohl Impéega || prodolis @ responsablia ancne nel confrandl Ot berzl. EN - DILUTIONS FOR USE:
For normal ciaaning. dilube SANIMED® at 0.5%, which Is equivaiant to 25mi for avery 5 Eres of waber {approximaiely % cap). Rinse. To
misinfect, diiuie SANIMED™ at 1.5%, which s equivaient to 75mi for every 5 Ires of water (approximatety 14 caps), and leave i 1o work
for at 235t 15 minuies. Rinse. ATTENTION - The manufacturer is not §abie for any damage bo PErsonE of property caused 3s a result of
Improper use of the proouct. Whoever uses the praduct s also respansinie far third panies. FR - PROPORTIONS DE DILUTION: Peur |2
netioyage ardinaire, diluer £,5% de SANIMED® soit 25mi pour 5 itres d'eau {enwiron 13 maltlé @'un bouchon}. Rincer. Pour la désinfection,
diuer 1.5 % de SANIMED™ solt TSmi pour 5 lires d'eau (2nviron 1 bouchon et demd) et lalsser agir pendant 15 minutes au moins. Rincer.
ATTEWTION - Le fabricant mest pas responsable des dommages perscnnels et matérels pouvani résufter d'un usage Impropre de |3
formale. Qul uliisa e prodult est également responsabie 3 I'égard des Hars. ES - DILUCIONES DE USO: Para implar normalmente, giuya
SAMIMED® al 0,5%, Igual 3 25mi por 5 Itros de agua (airededor o2 % tapa). Enjuague. Para desinfectar diuya SANIMED® 3l 1,5%, Igual
a3 75ml por 5 1006 de agua (airededar de 1 tapa ¥ %) ¥ del actuar durante al menos 15 minutas. Enjuague. CUIDADO - Elfabicants s
exime de 103 responsahibdan por posibles daflas a persanas y coas que Se oeriven de LN Uso Inadeclado oe i3 Mrmeta. El usuario del
producio asume |3 responsablidad ante terceras personas.

AVVERTENZE - WARNINGS

IT - ATTEMZIONE - La ditta progutirice non sl assume #icuna responsabillta per eventuall dannl a persene & cose che possono dervare da
un uso Improprio del formulsio. Chi Implega |l proatis & reEponsablis anche nel confront dl terzl. Non contaminare durante Muso afimend,
bevande, recipiend destinall a conteneme. Mon asscciare ad altrl prodott! dotall di agione disinfettante o a detengentl anlonlcl. DA MON
VENDERS! SFUSC. NON RIUTILIZZARE I CONTEMITORE. KON DISPERDERE IL COMTENITORE KELLUAMBIENTE DOPO L'USO.

+— ACIDIE—— NEUTRAL— BASIC — EN - WARNING - The manufactises Is nof llable for any damage {0 persons or property caused as 3 resu of impraper use of the product.

1 2 24 5 878 9MNI121EM Vinaewer uses Me praguct |6 also responsibée for third parties. Avold contamination of Tood, drinke and their containers duing use. Do not

H milx whh olher disinfectants or anfonic cleaners. DO MOT SELL IN BULK. DO NOT REUSE THE CONTAINER. 0D MOT DISPOSE AS
P HOUSEHCLD WASTE AFTER USE. FR - ATTENTION - Le Tabricant mest pas respansable ges dommages persormals-ef materiels pouvant
résulter d'un usage Impropre de |3 Tormuie. Qul uslise je produft est egalement responsable 4 Tégard des llefs. Pendant Mullisaton, ne pas

contaminer lze allments, boissons ou réciplents devant en contenir. Me pas assocler & davtes produls ayant une aclion désinfectante ou
& dee détengents anionigues. VENTE AL DETAIL INTERDNTE. NE PAS REUTILISER LE RECIPIENT. NE PAS ABANDONMER LE RECI-
PIEMT DAMNSG LA MATURE APRES USAGE. ES - CLADADO - El fabricants se exime de toda responsabilidad por posities dafios a personas
y COSEE QUE 56 derven de un Us0 Inadecuado os |3 farmula. EI usuano del protuchs 3eUme |3 responsatiidad ante (erceras personas. Mo
contamine durante & uso alimentos, bebidas y reciplentesdestinados a la consenvaciin. No usar junto con ofros producicsque tengan accidn
ceeinfeciante o con delergenies ankinicos. NO DEBE VENDERSE A GRANEL. NO REUTILICE EL ENVASE. MO ARROJE EL ENVASE EN
EL MEDIC AMBIENTE DESPUES DEL USO.

PROFESSIONAL

COMPOSIZIONE CHIMICA - CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (REG. 648/2004/CE)
IT - valdita: 2 annl 3 temperatura ambiente

EN - Valkily: 2 years at room temperaiure IT - COMPOSIZIONE: 100g di prodatte confengona: Alchll Dimetibenziiammenie Cloruro g10, Coformulant, Colors & Acqua g.b.a. gion.
PR~ Validie: 7 ans & Emparatire amblande EM - COMPOSITICN: 100g of praduct contain: Alkyt Bmethyl benzyl ammonium chioride 10g. Coformulanis, colownng and water as re-
ES - vandez: 2 aflas 3 fEmperatira ambients quired at 100g. FR - COMPOSITION: 100g de prodult contlénnznt. Alkyl dimsshybelzyiammonium chiorure g10. Coformulants, colorants
L ] et eau quantum satis 4 100g. ES - COMPOSICHON: 100 g de producis confienen: Clorune de dialgull Gmatil amonie 10g. Coadyuvantes,

CMcina of produzions: COMFENes ¥ 3GUa C.5.p para 100G
ITALCHIMICA 5.5l — 35127 Padova (PD)

PROPREETA FISICHE - PHISICAL PROPRIETIES PALLETTIZZAZIONE - PALLETIZATION

STATOFIGICO - APPEARMNCE Liuo-Liuin GODIEE - CODE IEn FEXCT - PCS KEON ]
GOLCRE - COLOR VERDE-GREEN LoD, EAN BOIZGE03S1248 CTNPLT - BOK X PT T
[00RE - DOOUR GARATTERMTICH-CHARAGTERISTIC CONFEZIONE - PACK EKG - 5,00 CTHST - 0K X LAYER 18
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DRY M ED SCHEDA TECNICA
TECHNICAL DATA SHEET
Agente di risciacquo acido detergente e disincrostante per macchine di lavaggio ospedaliere

EM - Acid rinse agent detergent and descaler for medical autorated washers. | SL - Detergent na osnovi kisline za zpiranje in odstranjevanje oblog za bolniSnitne Sistilne sroje | RO - Agent de ciatire acid
detergent 5i dezincrustant pentru masgini de spalat instrumentar medical din spitale. | FR - Agent de ringage acide nettoyant et détartrant pour machines de lavage des milieux hospitaliers | DE - Saurehalfiger
fedt- und kalkldsender Spllzusatz fir Krankenhaus-Spidimaschinen | ES - Agente de enjuagus Scido detergents y desincrustants para maguinas lavadoras de hosplakes

IT - Agente di risciacque acide detergente, disincrostanie e brillantante per macchine di lavaggio ospedafiers, con funzioni di antialone ed efimina odori. Non aggredisce né plastiche né
altri articoli termalabili. EM - Acid rinse agent detergent, descaler and rinse aid for medical automated washers, with anfi-streak and edour eliminator function. Does not attack plastics
or other obiscts prone to heat damage. SL - Detergent na osnovi kisline za izpiranie, odstranjevanje oblog in lo53enje za bolnignidne Sistilne stroje, ki prepreduls nastanek madefewv in
odpravija neprijetne vonjave. Me poskoduje plastie in drugih na topioto obéutljivin zdefkov. RO - Agent de ciatire acid detergent si dezincrustant pentru masini de spalat instrumentar
medical din spitale. Mu lasa urme si efiming minsurle neplacute. Mu atacs articolale din plastic sau alte materiale sensibile la c3idura. FR - Agent de ringage acide nettoyant, datarirant
et liguide de ringage pour machines de lavage des milizux hospitaliers, aves foncfion anti-races et destructeur dodeurs. Il i agresse ni las plastiques ni les autres instruments thermiola-
biles. DE - Saurehaltiger feli- und kalkligsender Klarspdlzusatz fiir Krankenhaus-Spilmaschinen mit Funktion streifenfreier Glanz und Geruchsneutralisierer. Greift weder Kunsistoff noch
thermelabie Arikel an. ES - Agente de enjuague acido detergente, desincrustante y abrillanfader para magquinas lavadoras de hespitales, no deja halos residuales y efimina los olares.
ko agrede ni al plastico ni ofros articuios termolibiles.

IMPIEGO/MODO D'USD - USE/DIRECTIONS FOR USE

IT - IMPIEGO: In qualsiasi condizione di durezza deli'acqua. MODALITA' D'USO: Introdurre il prodotto
nell’apposita vaschetta. Per sistemi a prefievo automatico: immergere il pescante direttamente nella
tanica. EN - USE: In any water hardness condition. HOW TO USE: pour product into the dispenser.
For automatic dosing systems: place the dip tube directly into the container. SL - UPORABA: Pri vash
trdotah vode. NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: lzdelek nalifte v ustrezno posodico. Sisteri za samodejno
doziranje: sesalno cev vstavite neposredno v embalafo. RO - FOLOSIRE: Pentru orice grad de duritate
a apei. MOD DE UTILIZARE: tumati produsul in compartimentul respectiv. Pentru sisteme de dozare
automate: infroducefi tubul de aspiratie direct in recipientul cu produs. FR - UTILISATION: Quelle que
soit la dureté de leau. MODE D’EMPLOI: versez le produit dans le compartiment qui lui est réserve.
Pour les systémes & prélévement autormnatique - plongez le tuyau d'aspiration directement dans le
bidon. DE - ANWENDUNG: Fur jede Wasserharte. GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG: Das Produkt in die
Dosierkammer geben. Systeme mit automatischer Eninahme: Den Saugschlauch direkt in den Kanister
einflihren. ES - USO: Con cualquier tipo de dureza de agua. MODO DE USO: introducir el producio en
el compartimento correspondiente. Para sistemas de dosficacion automatica: infroducir directamente
el tubo de aspiracion en el bidon.

IT - DOSAGGIO: 0,2g - 0.5g per litro in funzione afla durezza dell'acqua. EN - DOSING: 0.2-0.5 g per litre according
to water hardness. SL - ODMEREK: 0.2 g - 0,5 g na liter, pri Gemer se upoSteva frdofa vode. RO - DOZARE: 0.2g
- 0.5g |a un litry, in funclie de duritatea apei. FR - DOSAGE: 0.2g - 0.5g par litre en fonction de la durste de I'eau.
DE - DOSIERUNG: 0.2-0.5g pro Liter je nach Wasserharte. ES - DOSIFICACION: 10.5g por litro dependiendo de la
dureza del agua.

COMPOSIZIONE CHIMICA - CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (REG. 648/2004/CE)

IT - COMPOSIZIONE CHIMICA: 5% - 15%:Tensioafthi non fonici. Al componenti: Conservante (Methylisothia-
zokinone, Benzisothiazolinone). EN - CHEMICAL COMPOSITION: 5% - 15%: non-ionic surfactants. Other compo-
nents: Preservatives (Methylisothiazolinone, Benzisothiazolinone). SL - KEMICHNA SESTAWA: 5% - 15%: neions-
ke povriinsko akfivne snowi. Druge komponente: Konzervansi (Methylisothiazolinones, Benzisothiazolinone), RO
- COMPOZITIE CHIMICA: 5% - 15%: agenti tensicactivi netonici, Alte componente: Canservanti {Methylisothiazo-
linone, Benzisothiazolinons}. FR - COMPOSITION CHIMIQUE: 5% - 15%: agents de surface non ionigues. Autres
éléments: Conservateurs {Methylisothiazolinone, Benzisothiazolinons). DE - CHEMISCHE ZUSAMMENSETZUNG:
5% - 15%: michfionische Tenside. Sonsfige bestandteile: Honsenvierungsstoffe{Methyfisothiszolinane, Benzisothia-
zZolinone). ES - COMPOSICION QUIMICA: 5% - 15%: tensicactvos no idnicas. Otros compaonentes: Conservanies
(Methylisothiazolnone, Benzisothiazofinone).

PROFESSIONAL DISPOSITIVO MEDICO DI CLASSE | CONFORME ALLA DIRETTIVA 93/42/CE E SUCCESSIVE INTEGRAZIONI
N° REFERTORIO: 1508313/R
CLASSIFICAZIONE CND: V0T

PROPREETA FISICHE - PHISICAL PROPRIETIES PALLETTIZZATIONE - PALLETIZATION

+— ACIDIC—— NEUTRAL— BASIC —
H 1 2 345678 810012131

STATOFIIGO - APPEARANGE LI DL CODIGE - CODE 1138 FILX CT - POS KBOX )

GOLCRE- COLOR BLI-BLUE 0D, EAN BOGAGIIRA 1634 CTX PLT - BOK X PLT T

[00RE - DOOUR TECNED/ CARATTERISTICD - CONFEZIONE - PACK 5. TKE -EL CTHST - B0 X LAYER 8
TECHHICAL ¢ CHARACTERFSTIC
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